property are disclosed in the consolidated financial statements (see Note 5 (k)). These are shown with
the relevant classification within property, plant and equipment in Note 10.

 Land and Vehicles and
 Buildings Equipment Total
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Year ended December 31, 2020
Opening net book value 54,854 5,560 60,414
Additions 7,151 804 7,955
Disposals (270) (536) (806)
Depreciation charge   (3,160) (2,275) (5,435)

Net book value   58,575 3,553  62,128

As at December 31, 2020
Cost or valuation 63,792 6,682 70,474
Accumulated depreciation   (5,217) (3,129) (8,346)

Net book value   58,575 3,553 62,128

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S 115

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
DECEMBER 31, 2020
27 LEASES (CONT’D)

(i) Right-of-use assets (cont’d)

 Land and Vehicles and
 Buildings Equipment Total
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Year ended December 31, 2019 - restated
Opening net book value -- -- --
Restatement (Note 33 a(ii)) 29,667 -- --

Opening net book value
At January 01, 2019 as restated 29,667 -- --
Adoption of IFR 16 – as previously reported   6,189 3,058 9,247

At January 01, 2019 35,856 3,058 38,914
Additions 2,048 3,751 5,799
Revaluation 19,260 -- 19,260
Depreciation charge   (2,310) (1,249) (3,559)

Net book value  54,854 5,560 60,414

As at December 31, 2019
Cost or valuation 57,164 6,809 63,973
Accumulated depreciation   (2,310) (1,249) (3,559)

Net book value   54,854 5,560 60,414

(ii) Amounts recognised in profit and loss

 2020 2019
 $’000 $’000

Interest on lease liabilities (835) (555)
Expenses relating to short-term leases (585) (1,062)
Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets,
  excluding short-term leases of low-value assets (1,629) (38)
Depreciation expense
  Land and buildings (3,160) (2,310)
  Vehicles and equipment (2,275) (1,249)

 (5,435) (3,559)

The table below sets out the effect on the Group’s consolidated profit or loss of a 1% change to the
interest rate assumptions:

 1% pa 1%pa
 Increase Decrease
 $’000 $’000

Interest on lease liabilities (94) 101

(iii) Amounts recognised in statement of cash flows

 2020 2019
 $’000 $’000

Interest on lease liabilities (772) (555)
Principal payments  (3,762) (3,013)

Total cash outflow for leases (4,534) (3,568)

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S116

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
DECEMBER 31, 2020

(iv) Lease liabilities

 2020 2019
 $’000 $’000

At January 01 12,034 9,247
Additions 7,955 5,764
Payments (4,534) (3,567)
Interest 771 590
Derecognition   (1,430)   --

At December 31  14,796  12,034

   Present Value
 Future minimum  of minimum
 lease payments Interest lease payments
 $’000  $’000 $’000
Lease liabilities as at December 31, 2020
  are payable as follows:
Less than one year 5,500 (784) 4,716
Between one and five years 8,164 (1,379) 6,785
More than five years   5,985 (2,690) 3,295

 19,649 (4,853) 14,796

Current 5,500 (784) 4,716
Non-current 14,149 (4,069) 10,080

 19,649 (4,853) 14,796

Lease liabilities as at December 31, 2019
  are payable as follows:
Less than one year 3,991 (660) 3,331
Between one and five years 6,698 (1,353) 5,345
More than five years   6,231 (2,873) 3,358

 16,920 (4,886) 12,034

Current 3,991 (660) 3,331
Non-current 12,929 (4,226) 8,703

 16,920 (4,886) 12,034

(ii) Extension options

The Group has a lease of property that contains options exercisable by the Group up to one year
before the end of the non-cancellable contract period. Where practicable, the Group seeks to
include extension options in new leases to provide operational flexibility. The extension options
held are exercisable only by the Group and not by the lessor. The Group assesses this option at the
commencement of the lease to determine whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the options.
The Group currently has one lease expiring in 2021 and it is reasonably certain this lease will be

[…]

(ii) Other expenses/income were not included as part of operating profits as required by IAS 1:
Presentation of financial statements. These amounted to $9,431 thousand. Management has
opted to show these expenses/income as part of results from operations in the current year
and have accordingly changed the presentation in the prior period.

(iii) Statement of cash flows

Under IAS 7: Statement of Cash Flows, the indirect method requires a reconciliation of profit or
loss for the period to get the net cash from operating activities. Management opted to change
the presentation of the statement of cash flows to show the reconciliation starting with profit
before tax rather than profit after tax.

(iv) The general reserve balance was reclassified to the appropriate reserve classification in other
comprehensive income. As a result of this reclassification $17,822 thousand was transferred to
revaluation reserves and $7,816 thousand to foreign currency translation reserve.

(c) Impact of restatements and reclassifications

  As
   previously  As
  reported Restatement restated
  $’000 $’000 $’000
January 01, 2019
Consolidated Statement of
 Financial Position extract
Non Current assets

Investments (a)(i) 6,485 (6,377) 108
Property, plant and equipment
  (including ROUA) (a)(ii) 329,462 (29,677) 299,785
Deferred tax asset (a)(iv) -- 10,008 10,008

Non current liabilities
Post-employment benefit obligation (a)(iii) (8,480) (16,903) (25,383)

Equity
Reserves (a)(ii) (100,796) 29,677 (71,119)
Retained earnings (a) (i)-(iv) (835,814) 13,272 (822,542)

33 RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S122

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
DECEMBER 31, 2020

33 RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

(c) Impact of restatements and reclassifications (cont’d)

  As previously  Restatement/ As
  reported Restatement Reclassifications restated

December 31, 2019  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Consolidated
 Statement of Financial
 Position extract
Non Current assets
Investments (a)(i) 6,485 (6,377) -- 108
Property, plant
 and equipment (a)(ii) 333,496 (5) -- 333,491
Deferred tax asset
Current assets (a)(iv) 99 13,458 -- 13,557
Cash and
 cash equivalents (b)(i) 103,151 -- 4,474 107,625
Non current liabilities
Post-employment
 benefit obligation (a)(iii) (7,503) (18,476) -- (25,979)
Current liabilities
Bank overdraft (b)(i) (7,480) -- (4,474) (11,954)
Reserves  (103,030) (1,011)  (104,041)
Retained earnings  (919,913) 12,410   -- (907,503)

Administrative expenses (a)(v) (88,712) (2,611) -- (91,323)
Results from
 operating activities (b) (ii) 184,255 (2,611) 9,431 191,075
Taxation expense (a)(vi) (59,935) 3,457 -- (56,478)
Profit for the year  141,844 846 -- 142,690
Re-measurement
  of retirement
   benefit obligation (a)(iii) (11,767) 21 -- (11,746)
Related tax  3,530 (6) -- 3,524
Gain on revaluation
 of land and building (a)(ii) 2,234 30,688 -- 32,922
Other comprehensive
 income for the year  (6,003) 30,703   -- 24,700

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S 123

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
DECEMBER 31, 2020
33 RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

(c) Impact of restatements and reclassifications (cont’d)
  As previously Restatement/  As
  reported Reclassification restated
  $’000 $’000 $’000
Consolidated Statement
  of Cash Flows
Cash generated
  from operations
Profit for the year (a)(vii) 141,843 (141,843) --
Profit before tax (a)(vii) -- 199,168 199,168
Taxation expense  59,935 (59,935) --
Depreciation (a)(ii) 26,144 20 26,164
Post-employment
  benefit cost (a)(iii) 7,739 2,151 9,890
Post-employment
  benefit premiums paid (a)(iii)   (8,441)   (557)   (8,998)

34 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

At the year-end, capital commitments amounted to $7,770 thousand (2019: $4,968 thousand).

35 CONTINGENCIES

The Group was party to certain legal issues at the reporting date for which provisions have been made in
these consolidated financial statements. Management is satisfied that provisions held at the year-end in
respect of legal matters are reasonable, and such amounts are reported within ‘Provisions’ in ‘Trade and
Other Payables’ (Note 20) on the consolidated statement of financial position. For other legal matters,
Management have assessed these to be contingent liabilities.